U/2/19		CENTRAL FAX CENTER
7/20/0 /		APR 2 8 2009
Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 06/04)	05-05-2009	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COM
OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/20)		United States Patent and Trademark
To the Director of the U.S. Patent an	103559121	red documents or the new address(es) below
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	• •	me and address of receiving party(ies)
		ECC RAILCAR SOLUTIONS, LLC
KEVIN MCKIERNAN	Intern	nal Addreas:
Evention Data(a) 07/21/06		
Execution Date(s) <u>07/21/06</u> Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies)	attached? Yes No	t Address: <u>21-D Bloomingdale Driv</u>
3. Nature of conveyance:		
X Assignment	Merger City:	Hillsborough
Security Agreement	Change of Name State:	New Jersey
Government Interest Assignme	ent	
Executive Order 9424, Confirm	natory License	try:Zip:08844
Other	Additio	nal name(s) & address(es) attached? 🗌 Yes 🕱
4. Application or patent number	(s): 🛛 🗌 This docum	ent is being filed together with a new applicat
11/437 ,472	Additional numbers attached?	Yes XNo
5. Name and address to whom c concerning document should be		al number of applications and patents
Name: EZRA SHTTON, Esq.		al fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$_40
EZRA SUTTON, P.A.	· 🗆 A	wthorized to be charged by credit card
Suite 201		uthorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 900 Route 9		inclosed
		lone required (government interest not affecting yment Information
City: <u>Woodbridge</u>		Credit Card Last 4 Numbers
State: NJ Zip		Expiration Date
Dhana Nhambar 200 (0/ 050)	b.	
Phone Number: 732-634-3520	· ·	Deposit Account Number
Fax Number: 732-634-351		•
Fax Number: 732-634-351 Email Address: esutton@ezro		Authorized User Name
Fax Number: 732-634-351	Ere Auto	Authorized User Name July 21, 2006
Fax Number: 732-634-351 Email Address: esutton@ezro	ASULTOD.COM Signature	

_-----

PAGE 5/5 * RCVD AT 4/28/2009 2:24:32 PM [Eastern Daylight Time] * SVR:USPTO-EFXRF-6/24 * DNIS:2738300 * CSID:2033356899 * DURATION (mm-\$\$):01-30

. .

PATENT REEL: 022664 FRAME: 0297

1

UTILITY - Individual

File No. MCKIERNAN 3.0-001

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, KEVIN MCKIERNAN, located at 21-D Bloomingdale Drive, Hillsborough, New Jersey 08844, (hereinafter "Assignor"), has invented a new and original invention entitled: TRAINLINE SUPPORT BRACKET for which an application for the United States Letters Patent was filed on May 19, 2006 as S.N. 11/437,472; and

WHEREAS, EOC Railcar Solutions, LLC, a limited liability company of the State of New Jersey, having a principal place of business at 21-D Bloomingdale Drive, Hillsborough, New Jersey 08844, (hereinafter "Assignce"), is desirous of acquiring all right, title, and interest in and to said invention and any Letters Patent that may be granted therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One (\$1.00) Dollar and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells. assigns, and sets over to Assignee the entire right, title, and interest for the United States of America and Canada in and to said invention and the aforesaid application for Letters Patent, all original, divisional, continuation, substitute, or reissue applications and patent applied for or granted therefor in the United States of America and Canada, and the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue all patents on said invention or improvements resulting therefrom to said Assignee herein, as assignee of the entire interest therein; and the Assignor, for itself and its legal representatives, heirs, and assigns does hereby agree and covenant without further renumeration to execute and deliver all divisional, continuation, reissue, and other applications for Letters Patent on said improvements, and all assignments thereof to said Assignee or its assigns, to communicate to said Assignee or its representatives all facts known to the undersigned respecting said improvements, whenever requested, to testify in any interferences or other legal proceedings in which any of said applications or patents may become involved, to sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths, and to do generally everything necessary to aid Assignee, its successors, assigns, and nominees to obtain patent protection for said improvements in the United States of America and Canada, the expenses incident to said application to be borne and paid by said Assignee.

XEVIN MCKIERNAN

Dated: July 21, 2006

Debors L. Parte Ocean County, NJ My Commission Expires May 12, 2001

PAGE 4/5 * RCVD AT 4/28/2009 2:24:32 PM [Eastern Daylight Time] * SVR:USPTO-EFXRF-6/24 * DNIS:2738300 * CSID:2033356899 * DURATION (mm-ss):01-30

PATENT REEL: 022664 FRAME: 0298

RECORDED: 04/28/2009